

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

DON'T CELL OUR PARKS) Appeal No. D071863
) S.D. Super. Ct. Case No. 2015-26359
Petitioner and Appellant,)
)
)
CITY OF SAN DIEGO,)
)
Respondent and Respondent,)
)
VERIZON WIRELESS,)
)
Real Party in Interest and)
Respondent)
_____)

Appeal from the Judgment of the San Diego Superior Court
Honorable Judith F. Hayes Presiding

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Craig A. Sherman, Esq.
State Bar No. 171224
CRAIG A. SHERMAN,
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION
1901 First Avenue, Suite 219
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 702-7892
Fax: (619) 702-9291
CraigShermanAPC@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner and Appellant
DON'T CELL OUR PARKS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.	9
III. REQUEST FOR REHEARING BASED ON UNSUPPORTED, IRRELEVANT, AND IMPROPERLY EXTENDED FACTS	9
A. The Opinion Erred by Ignoring Testimony of Substantial and Fair Argument Evidence by Park Users of Physical Changes to Their Natural Setting Community Park, with Incumbent Adverse Aesthetics Impacts.	10
B. The Opinion Erred by Finding Testimony of Park Users Regarding Aesthetics Cannot be Considered.	13
C. The Opinion Failed to Consider DCOP’s Briefing and Citation to Facts That the Purpose of Verizon’s Application and Project was Expressly Intended to Serve Private Commercial Wireless Subscribers in Nearby Residential Neighborhoods, not Ridgewood Park	14
D. The Record is Deficient of Any Evidence that There is a Gap in 911 Service; Rehearing is Needed, as the Parties Never Substantially Briefed or Argued the Issue of Emergency Telephone Services.	16
IV. REQUEST FOR REHEARING BASED ON ERRORS OR LAW.	21
A. Rehearing is Warranted Because the Court did Not Address DCOP’s Arguments Defining the Term “Use” and Identifying the Correct Charter Restriction; The Opinion Conflicts with Findings and Rulings in Multiple Fourth District and Other California Appellate and Supreme Court Decisions.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

1. The Opinion did not Correctly Identify and Apply the Plain Language Restrictive Clause of Charter Section 55; Correct Identification and Interpretation of the Plain Language of the “Use and Purposes” Restrictions in Dedicated Parks Would Lead to a Different Result.21

2. The Opinion Fails to Follow a Cardinal Rule of Statutory Interpretation – Where the Statutory Language in Dispute is Clear and Unambiguous, There is No Need for Statutory Construction and a Court Should Not Engage in it by Harmonizing and Interpreting Something Different from What it Says.22

3. The Opinion did not Consider or Harmonize the Third Paragraph of Charter Section 55 to Correctly Determine the Meaning of “Use” as Stated in the Charter Section 55 Restriction23

4. The Opinion’s Definition of “Use” in Relation to Parks Directly Conflicts with at Least Four Prior Appellate Decisions Briefed by DCOP26

a. The Opinion Errs as a Matter of Law by Distinguishing Only the Facts of Mulvey and Hall; DCOP Briefed and Argued the Controlling Legal Determinations of Those Cases.26

b. The Opinion Conflicts with the Holdings of Roberts v. Palos Verdes Estates, (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 545; and San Vicente Nursery School v. City of Los Angeles, (1956) 147 Cal.App.2d 79 – While Failing to Consider DCOP’s Arguments and Citation to These Decisions29

B. Rehearing is Warranted Because the Court did not Address DCOP’s Arguments That a Class 3 Exemption Must Fall Within one of the Enumerated Categories in CEQA Guidelines § 15303, Subdivisions (a)-(f), and that None of the Categories in a Class 3 Exemption include a “Utility”; The Opinion Erred as a Matter of Law by Expanding the Class 3 Exemption Category30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

C. Rehearing is Warranted Because the Mixed Factual and Legal Errors Regarding the Exemption for Class 3 Exemptions for Projects in Sensitive or Critical Environment Resources under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2, Subdivision (a)35

V. CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blain v. Doctor's Co.</i> , (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1048, 1061-1062.	27
<i>Bowman v. City of Berkeley</i> , (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 572, 592	14
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Federation v. Cal. Wildlife Conservation Bd.</i> , (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 173, 189-190	34
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Association v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (1995) 11 Cal.4th 342, 349.	22
<i>City of Amador v. El Dorado City Water Agency</i> , (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931, 966	31
<i>County of Santa Barbara v. Connell</i> , (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 175, 180	22, 25
<i>DeYoung v. City of San Diego</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 11, 18	23
<i>Estate of Lund</i> , (1945) 26 Cal.2d 472, 492-493.	8
<i>Hall v. Fairchild-Gilmore-Wilton Co.</i> (1924) 66 Cal.App. 615.	26, 27, 30
<i>In re Estate of Jessup</i> , (1889) 81 Cal. 408, 471-47.	8
<i>Kelly v. Hayward</i> , (1923) 192 Cal.242, 244	29, 30
<i>Merced Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 916, 925	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222, 229-231.	24
<i>Mulvey v. Wangenheim</i> , (1913) 23 Cal.App. 268, 271.	26, 28, 30
<i>McLaughlin v. State Bd. of Education</i> , (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 196, 210	24
<i>Ocean View Estates Homeowners Association v. Montecito Water District</i> , (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 396, 402	13, 14
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> , (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903, 932, 937	13
<i>Roberts v. Palos Verdes Estates</i> , (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 545, 548.	15, 29
<i>Robinson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 950	32
<i>Salmon Protection & Watershed Network v. County of Marin</i> , (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 1106, 1098	37
<i>San Francisco Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1012	32
<i>San Lorenzo Valley Community Advocates for Responsible Education v. San Lorenzo Valley Unified School District</i> , (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1356, 1386	31
<i>San Vicente Nursery School v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (1956) 147 Cal.App.2d 79, 85.	15, 29
<i>Save Our Carmel River v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 677, 697	31
<i>Sprint PCS Assets L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> , 583 F.3d 716, 723 (9th Cir. 2009).	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<i>White v. Ultramar</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563, 572.	27
<i>Williams v. Gallatin</i> , 229 N.Y. 248 (1920).	15
<i>Voices for Rural Living v. El Dorado Irrigation Dist.</i> , (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1109, 1096	32
<i>Yamaha Corporation of America v. State Board of Equalization</i> , (1998) 19 Cal.4th 7.	21

<u>California Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21060.5.	11

<u>California Code of Regulations – Title 14</u>	<u>Page</u>
CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2, subdivision (a).	35, 36, 37
CEQA Guidelines § 15303	31, 32, 33
CEQA Guidelines § 15303 subds. (a), (c)-(e).	33
CEQA Guidelines § 15303, subd. (d).	33
CEQA Guidelines § 15313 (Class 13)	34

<u>Federal Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
Title 47 Code of Federal Regulations § 20.18	18
